by independent valuation professionals.

On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be externally appraised over a four-year period.

During 2016, independent appraisals were completed on 65 properties (2015 – 68 properties) having a fair value of $880,630.

Valuations determined by the overall capitalization rate (“OCR”) method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations determined by the

discounted cash flow (“DCF”) method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 264 36

Value at December 31, 2016 $4,004,921 $938,427

Discount rate –% 6.93%

Terminal capitalization rate –% 6.52%

Overall capitalization rate 6.24% –%

Hold period (years) – 9

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in
fair value Fair value

Change in
fair value

+ 75 basis points $ 3,556,843 $ (448,077) $ 850,821 $ (87,607)

+ 50 basis points 3,689,295 (315,625) 877,793 (60,634)

+ 25 basis points 3,832,142 (172,779) 906,747 (31,680)

Base rate $ 4,004,921 $ – $ 938,427 $ –

- 25 basis points 4,153,923 149,002 971,957 33,530

- 50 basis points 4,336,298 331,377 1,008,815 70,387

- 75 basis points $ 4,535,451 $ 530,530 $ 1,049,053 $ 110,626

CT REIT 2016 ANNUAL REPORT 9

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Included in CT REIT’s Properties are eight buildings which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms of between 2 and 39 years, and an

average initial term of 16 years. Assuming all extensions are exercised, the ground leases have terms between 26 and 50 years with an average remaining

lease term of 36 years.

4.5 2016 Investment Activities

The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified or developed during the year ended 2016.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts)

[…]

On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be externally appraised over a four-year period.

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 20.(a)). There have been no transfers during the period between levels.

CT REIT 2016 ANNUAL REPORT 51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 264 36

Value at December 31, 2016 $ 4,004,921 $ 938,427

Discount rate —% 6.93%

Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.52%

Overall capitalization rate 6.24% —%

Hold period (years) — 9

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations determined by the DCF method are most

sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in
fair value Fair value

Change in
fair value

+ 75 basis points $ 3,556,843 $ (448,077) $ 850,821 $ (87,607)

+ 50 basis points 3,689,295 (315,625) 877,793 (60,634)

+ 25 basis points 3,832,142 (172,779) 906,747 (31,680)

Base rate $ 4,004,921 $ – $ 938,427 $ –

- 25 basis points 4,153,923 149,002 971,957 33,530

- 50 basis points 4,336,298 331,377 1,008,815 70,387

- 75 basis points $ 4,535,451 $ 530,530 $ 1,049,053 $ 110,626

2016 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2016 was as follows:

2016 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 5,790 $ 1,184 $ 328,039 $ 6,442 $ 341,455

Funded with working capital to third parties1 135,265 2,660 18,904 4,410 161,239

Capitalized interest and property taxes – – 6,895 – 6,895

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 53,070 – – – 53,070

Issuance of Class C LP Units to CTC 20,100 4,900 10,000 – 35,000

Total costs $ 214,225 $ 8,744 $ 363,838 $ 10,852 $ 597,659

2015 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2015 was as follows:

2015 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 41,955 $ 1 $ 14,060 $ 15,103 $ 71,119

Funded with working capital to third parties1 1,095 627 8,966 13,836 24,524

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 99,830 – – – 99,830

Issuance of Class C LP Units to CTC 31,550 8,139 – – 39,689

Mortgages assumed – – 2,957 – 2,957

Total costs $ 174,430 $ 8,767 $ 25,983 $ 28,939 $ 238,119

Included in CT REIT’s investment properties are eight buildings which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms of between 2 and 39 years,

and an average initial term of 16 years.

52 CT REIT 2016 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. CLASS C LP UNITS

The Class C LP Units entitle the holder to a fixed cumulative monthly payment during the initial fixed rate period for each Series of Class C LP Units (the

“Initial Fixed Rate Period”) equal to a weighted average of 4.58% of the aggregate capital amount ascribed to the Class C LP Units, in priority to distributions